(In thousands of Reais)

35

24. Financial instruments--Continued

c)  Market risk--Continued

The exchange rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial
investment fluctuates due to changes in exchange rate. The Company is exposed to
fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, mainly with respect to the US dollar for
imports of machinery and equipment in dollars and foreign currency loans.

d) Capital management

The Company’s objective in capital management is to safeguard its going concern status,
support the business and maximize shareholder value. Consistent with industry best
practices, the Company monitors return on invested capital. There were no changes in
objectives, policies or processes during the period ended September 30, 2023 and the year
ended December 31, 2022.

e)  Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities

As of September 30, 2023, the main risks associated with the Company's operations are
substantially related to the variance of the CDI rate for loans, debentures and CDI for short-
term investments.

The “gross finance revenue and cost” for each scenario was calculated on a pre-tax basis on
the investment yields. The base date used for the portfolio was September 30, 2023,
projected for one year and verifying the sensitivity of the CDI rate in each scenario.

Risk
factor

Amounts
exposed as

of 09/30/2023 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Loans and debentures CDI 1,225,637 (53,724) (32,234) 161,171 40,293 80,586
Restricted short-term
investments CDI 2,702 (118) (71) 355 89 178
Foreign loans USD 3,860 (6,523) (3,914) 19,568 4,892 9,784

Rates used CDI  8.77% 10.52% 13.15% 16.44% 19.73%
Rates used USD  3.38 4.06 5.07 6.34 7.61

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the interim accounting information--Continued
Quarter ended September 30, 2023
(In thousands of Reais)

36

24. Financial instruments--Continued

e)  Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities--Continued

The sensitivity analyses were conducted to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market
variables in the Company's financial instruments. The sensitivity analyses above are
established by using assumptions and predictions of future events. Company management
regularly reviews the estimates and assumptions used in the calculations. However, the
settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in significantly different
amounts due to the lack of precision inherent to the analysis process.